

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

GOVERNO

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ ECRETARY FOR NVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

April 24, 2018

Mr. Tony Jimenez Los Angeles County Fire Department 2300 East 27th Street Signal Hill, CA 90755

**TENTATIVE ORDER – TERMINATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR LOS** ANGELES COUNTY FORESTER AND FIRE WARDEN CAMP NO. 8, 1900 SOUTH RAMBLA PACIFICA STREET, MALIBU, CALIFORNIA (ORDER NO. 95-046, CI-6478, FILE NO. 55-090, GLOBAL ID WDR100001221)

Dear Mr. Jimenez:

On April 3, 1995, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) adopted Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order No. 95-046, and the associated Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) No. CI-6478, for discharge of treated domestic wastewater at the Forester and Fire Warden Camp No. 8 located at 1900 South Rambla Pacificao Street, Malibu, California.

On April 17, 2015, the Discharger submitted a Report of Waste Discharge (ROWD) for the proposed upgrade of the treatment plant. Regional Board staff verified this by reviewing the ROWD.

On May 15, 2015, the Discharger was authorized to discharge wastewater under State Water Resource Control Board (State Board) Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ adopted by the State Board on September 23, 2014. Regional Board staff determined that WDRs Order No. 95-046 is no longer needed and shall be terminated, except for purposes of enforcement.

In accordance with administrative procedures, this Regional Board, at a public meeting, will consider the enclosed tentative Order, which will terminate Regional Board Order No. 95-046. The meeting will be held at 9:00 a.m. on June 14, 2018, at the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California Board Room, located at 700 North Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California.

In order to be fully evaluated by Regional Board staff and included in the Board's agenda packet, written comments must be received at the Regional Board office by 5:00 p.m. on May 24, 2018. Failure to comply with these requirements is grounds for the Board to refuse to admit the proposed written comment or exhibit into evidence. Timely submittal of written comments is encouraged to ensure that all comments are accurately and fully included in the administrative record, that Board staff is able to provide a timely review, and that Regional Board Members have sufficient time to give full consideration to the comments and issues raised.

SADELYN GLICKFELD, CHAIR | DEBORAH J. SMITH, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4th St., Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Manager, Mr. David Koo, at (213) 620-6155 (<u>david.koo@waterboards.ca.gov</u>), or the Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit, Dr. Eric Wu at (213) 576-6683 (<u>eric.wu@waterboards.ca.gov</u>).

Sincerely,

10

Éric Wu, Ph.D., P.E. Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit

Enclosure: Tentative Order No. R4-2018-XXXX, Terminating Waste Discharge Requirements

cc: Ms. Michelle Tsiebos, Department of Health Services-Environmental Health, County of Los Angeles

Ms. Pat Hachiya, Department of Regional Planning, County of Los Angeles Mr. Eugene Michael, Internal Service Department, County of Los Angeles